Senate Resolution 4

Sponsored by Senator HANSELL

SUMMARY

The following summary is not prepared by the sponsors of the measure and is not a part of the body thereof subject to consideration by the Legislative Assembly. It is an editor's brief statement of the essential features of the measure **as introduced**.

Recognizes University of Oregon Ducks women's basketball player Sabrina Ionescu for outstanding 2018-2019 season.

SENATE RESOLUTION 1 2 Whereas the 2018-2019 University of Oregon (UO) Ducks women's basketball team had an out-3 standing and historic season, capped by the program's first appearance in the Final Four of the National Collegiate Athletic Association (NCAA) tournament; and 4 Whereas the Ducks were led all season long by their gifted and dynamic point guard, Sabrina 5 6 Ionescu; and 7 Whereas Sabrina Ionescu scored a season-high 31 points and had a magical all-around game to help the Ducks defeat Mississippi State to advance to the NCAA Final Four; and 8 9 Whereas Sabrina Ionescu broke the NCAA single season record with eight triple-doubles (double-digit totals in three statistical categories in a single game), and she also holds the NCAA 10 career record with 18; and 11 Whereas Sabrina Ionescu was named Pac-12 Conference player of the year for the second con-12 13secutive season; and Whereas Sabrina Ionescu was a consensus first team All-American for the second consecutive 14 15season; and 16 Whereas Sabrina Ionescu won her second consecutive Lieberman Award as the nation's best 17 point guard; and Whereas Sabrina Ionescu won both the Wooden Award and the Wade Trophy as national player 18 19 of the year; and 20 Whereas Sabrina Ionescu was recognized as one of the 50 most influential people in sports cul-21ture by *Bleacher Report*; and 22Whereas Sabrina Ionescu and her Duck teammates showed great character and sportsmanship 23on and off the court all season, setting a fine example for young fans; and 24 Whereas Sabrina Ionescu has captured the hearts of Duck fans and basketball fans around the 25nation with her skill, imagination, leadership, toughness and the infectious joy with which she plays 26 on the court; now, therefore, 27Be It Resolved by the Senate of the State of Oregon: 28 That we, the members of the Senate of the Eightieth Legislative Assembly, recognize and congratulate University of Oregon women's basketball player Sabrina Ionescu for her remarkable 292018-2019 season; and be it further 30 Resolved, That we wish Sabrina Ionescu and her UO teammates continued success in the 31

- SR 4
- 1 2019-2020 season and beyond.
- $\mathbf{2}$